
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp (01277 312655)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday, 10 December 2018 at 6.30 pm
Becket Keys Church of England School, Sawyers Hall Lane, Brentwood 

CM15 9DA

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Keeble, McCheyne and Mrs Slade

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

Contents
1.  Appointment of Chair

2.  Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar 
and Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood.  CM13 1SG

Hutton 
East

5 - 292

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
30.11.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A member may raise a point of order 
at any time. The Mayor will hear 
them immediately. A point of order 
may only relate to an alleged breach 
of these Procedure Rules or the law. 
The Member must indicate the rule 
or law and the way in which they 
consider it has been broken. The 
ruling of the Mayor on the point of 
order will be final.

Personal Explanation
A member may make a personal 
explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some 
material part of an earlier speech by 
the member which may appear to 
have been misunderstood in the 
present debate, or outside of the 
meeting.  The ruling of the Mayor on 
the admissibility of a personal 
explanation will be final.

Point of Information or 
clarification
A point of information or clarification 
must relate to the matter being 
debated. If a Member wishes to raise 
a point of information, he/she must 
first seek the permission of the 
Mayor. The Member must specify the 
nature of the information he/she 
wishes to provide and its importance 
to the current debate, If the Mayor 
gives his/her permission, the 
Member will give the additional 
information succinctly. Points of 
Information or clarification should be 
used in exceptional circumstances 
and should not be used to interrupt 
other speakers or to make a further 
speech when he/she has already 
spoken during the debate. The ruling 
of the Mayor on the admissibility of a 
point of information or clarification 
will be final.

Information for Members of the Public
 Access to Information and Meetings
You have the right to attend all meetings of the Council and Committees.  You also have the right to see the agenda, 
which will be published no later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.  
Dates of the meetings are available at www.brentwood.gov.uk.

 Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at council and committee 
meetings
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at council and committee meetings 
as a means of reporting on its proceedings because it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to 
its local communities.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar devices to make recordings, these 
devices must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or committee.

If you wish to record the proceedings of a meeting and have any special requirements or are intending to bring in 
large equipment then please contact the Communications Team before the meeting.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has been discussed prior to the 
meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


4

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting.

Private Session
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.

 modern.gov app
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.

 Access
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


10 December 2018

Licensing and Appeals Committee

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing in respect of an 
Application to Review a Premises Licence – Licensing Act 2003

THE SKEW BAR & GRILL, RAYLEIGH ROAD, HUTTON, CM13 
1SG

Report of: Maria Moses – Licensing Officer

Wards Affected:Hutton

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

  1.1 An application has been received for a review of the premises licence in 
respect of The Skew Bar & Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton CM13 1SG. 
Seven relevant representations have been received during the 
consultation period. The review relates to two Licensing objectives: 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

2.  Recommendation(s)

2.1          That the Sub Committee:

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions 
at the hearing and determines the application for the review of the 
premises licence.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1           An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is
intended to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these 
being:

 Sale of alcohol
 Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
 Regulated Entertainment
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3.2 An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises 
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

3.3 Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that 
they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the 
application contains details of the activities applied for and the control measures 
that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such 
measures will, where appropriate, be converted into enforceable conditions on 
any licence issued.

3.3 The four licensing objectives are;

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety
 Protection of children from harm

                 
3.5     Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of    

Probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one 
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered.

4. The Application

4.1 On the 13th September 2018 an application for a Review was received from 
Martyn White of 576 Rayleigh Road, Brentwood, Essex.

A copy of the Review application is attached as Appendix 1 relating to noise and 
anti-social behaviour.

  4.2 This Premise is currently a Turkish restaurant occupying the ground floor of a 
substantial building, with a large carpark to one side with residential housing 
surrounding the building.  A copy of the premises licence together with OS street 
maps and images to better identify the location are attached at Appendix 2

  4.3 Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities - 
Environmental Health and The Licencing Authority of Brentwood Council. 
These representations are attached at Appendix 3.
Environmental Health refer to noise from customers in the carpark noise from 
bottle disposal.  They also raise concerns of overflowing bins sitting on an 
unstable surface which causes noise when the bins are moved.  They also have 
concerns from the noise emanating from the kitchen when the kitchen doors are 
open.

Page 6



The Licensing Officer has set out an overview of complaints received and 
detailed them in Appendix 3.

4.4 Representations have also been received from residents of Rayleigh Road which 
consist mainly of noise disturbance and anti-social behaviour and the increase of 
entertainment at weekends these are attached at Appendix 4. 

 Ms Nixon lives next door to the restaurant on the side of the kitchen, bin area and 
staff rest area, she is disturbed by the noise and violent behaviour from the car 
park and garden mostly late at night and noise from the refuse and glass disposal 
area as they are so close to her home.  She also experiences noise from the 
kitchen.

Mr Hussey has put a representation in complains of music noise from the venue 
and vehicles in the carpark.

Mrs Hailes has also put representation in regarding noise from the air 
conditioning unit, music, shouting and the slamming of car doors.

Also attached at Appendix 4 are representations from Councillor Hossack and 
Councillor Sanders.

Councillor Hossack represents his ward and writes of concerns of the Delivery 
times of lorries.  Noise from the area where the bins are located along with the 
noise from where the staff congregate, the cooking fumes and the insufficient 
parking at the venue.

Councillor Sanders makes representation also to the noise from the music and 
bottle collection and parking.  (It should be noted that disabled parking does not 
fall within the licensing objectives)

5. Reasons for Recommendation

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee

5.1 The Committee, after considering the review application and all of the relevant 
representations, will need to consider what action, if any, to take in order to 
ensure that the Licensing Objectives are complied with.

Page 7



5.2 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee:
 Do nothing with the licence;
 To modify the conditions of the premises licence.  This can include adding 

new conditions or alterations to existing conditions e.g. reducing the hours 
of operation;

 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence e.g. to 
exclude regulated entertainment after a certain hour,

 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor e.g. because it is 
considered that the problems are being caused by poor management;

 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

5.3 The decision made by the committee will not take effect until the end of the 
period given for appealing against the decision or, if the decision is appealed 
against, until the appeal is disposed of.

.
5.4 In determining this application for review of the premises licence, the Sub-

Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under s182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

5.5 The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is a statutory exercise of power 
delegated by local residents to consider what the public interest requires. The 
licensing authority, via the Sub-Committee, has a duty, in accordance with the 
rule of law, to behave fairly in the decision-making procedure. Representations 
from all parties both written and verbal will form part of matters that are to be 
considered.  Findings on issues of fact should be on the balance of probability.

5.6 The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application and findings of fact made at the hearing.

5.7 The application must be determined within 5 working days of the conclusion of 
the hearing, in accordance with paragraph 26 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

6. Consultation

6.1 The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of 
the Licensing Act 2003.

7. Statement of Licensing Policy

7.1 Please see Section 22 of Brentwood’s policy with reference to 22.2.
 

Page 8



Applicants need to be clear the Licensing Authority will normally apply 
stricter conditions, including controls on licensing hours, where licensed 
premises are in residential areas and where relevant reorientations have 
been received.  Conversely, premises for which it can be demonstrated 
have effective measures planned to prevent public nuisance, may be 
suitable for 24-hour opening.

8. Relevant Section of the Secretary of State’s Guidance

8.1 The licensing objectives relating to public nuisance matters arising from this 
application are covered in Section 2, paragraphs 22.15 to 2.21 (pages 9 & 10) of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance (April 2018).

9.       Legal Considerations

9.1 Brentwood Council as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine applications of this nature. 
Notice must be given of the Licensing Authority’s decision on this matter. The 
decision could be subject to an appeal to a Magistrates Court, which can be 
instigated by either the applicant or the person who made the representation..

10. Appendices to the report:

 Appendix 1 - Application Form
 Appendix 2 - Premises Licence, OS street maps & images
 Appendix 3 - Representation from Environmental Health 

                     Representation from Licensing Authority 
 Appendix 4 - Representation from residents & Councillors

                     

2.2  Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Maria Moses
Telephone: 01277 312642
E-mail: maria.williams@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Appendix A



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21

Appendix B



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 10001830918th October 2018Date :

THE SKEW BAR & GRILL, 570 RAYLEIGH 
ROAD
Drawing No. :

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

Drawn by : OSJ

Service : ICT

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Philip Ruck

Chief Executive

Page 39



Page 40



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 10001830918th October 2018Date :

THE SKEW BAR & GRILL, 570 RAYLEIGH 
ROAD
Drawing No. :

Scale at A4 : 1:1250

Drawn by : OSJ

Service : ICT

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Philip Ruck

Chief Executive

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Appendix C



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261

Appendix D



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Members Interests

Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber.

 What are pecuniary interests?

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property).

 Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests?

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a 
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.  

 What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing?

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any 
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not :

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you 
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting 
participate further in any discussion of the business or, 

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public.

 Other Pecuniary Interests

Other Pecuniary Interests are also set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
apply only to you as a Member.

If you have an Other Pecuniary Interest in an item of business on the agenda 
then you must disclose that interest and withdraw from the room while that 
business is being considered 

Page 293



 Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing.

A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner

If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification. 

Page 294



Licensing Sub-Committees

To hear and determine applications that do not sit within the scope of delegation to 
officers, usually where representations have been received either by a third party 
against grant of a license, or from the applicant against intended refusal or revocation of 
a license/registration.

The Planning and Licensing Committee has delegated all functions other than relevant 
policies and fees setting to officers, with the exception of those other matters as 
indicated below, which are heard by licensing sub-committee unless otherwise 
indicated:

Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005

(a) Determination of any application type where a representation has been 
received in accordance with the legislation.

(b) Determination of applications for review or expedited review.

Hackney Carriage vehicles and drivers (including enforcement of ranks) and 
Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators, with the exception of:

(a) Suspension or revocation of drivers’ licenses (save for initial suspension 
under provision of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
S61 (2B) if it appears that the interests of public safety require the 
suspension to have immediate effect).

(b) Where representation has been submitted by the applicant/license holder 
against refusal of any application.

(c) Where representation has been received from an applicant to vary a 
licensing or pre-licensing condition.

 
Scrap Metal Dealing

(a) Determination of applications where representations have been received 
against refusal in accordance with legislative requirements; and

(b) Consideration of revocation of a license where representations have been 
received in accordance with legislative requirements 

Street Collections and House to House Collections

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

Page 295



Licensing of sex establishments 

(a) Determination of all applications, revocations and appeals.

Street Trading

(a) Determination of applications where representation(s) has been received.

(b) Determination of applications that fall outside of current policy.

(c) Determination of matters relating to revocation of a license.

Acupuncture, Tattooing, Skin and Ear Piercing and Electrolysis

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a registration.

(b) Revocation of a registration.

Animal Welfare and Security, except for the following:

(a) Appeals against refusal to grant or renew a license.

(b) Revocation of a license.

Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 
except for:

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are 
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license.

Page 296


	Agenda
	4 Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar and Grill, Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood.  CM13 1SG
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 2 - PDF.pdf (p.1-18)
	THE SKEW BAR  GRILL 1-2500.pdf (p.19)
	THE SKEW BAR & GRILL 1-1250.PDF (p.20)

	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4

	 



Minutes of the meeting


264

Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 10th December, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Keeble
Cllr McCheyne

Cllr Mrs Slade

Officers Present

Paul Adams - Principal Licensing Officer
Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor
Steve Blake - Environmental Health Officer
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Maria Williams - Licensing Officer

268. Appointment of Chair 

Members resolved that Cllr McCheyne should chair the meeting.

269. Administrative Function

Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply.

270. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.



265

271. Application to Review a Premises Licence - The Skew Bar and Grill, 
Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood.  CM13 1SG 

An application for a review of premises licence for The Skew Bar and Grill, 
Rayleigh Road, Hutton, Brentwood CM13 1SG, was made to Brentwood 
Borough Council.  
The application was brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination on 10th December 2018 following representations from 
Responsible Authorities (the Environmental Health and Licensing Department 
of the Council) and following representations by two other persons (local 
residents Nixon and Hussey). It was noted that Ward Councillors Hossack and 
Ms. Sanders had also submitted representations on behalf of residents 
relating to the delivery time of lorries, noise from the area where the bins were 
located, noise from where the staff congregated, the cooking fumes and the 
insufficient parking at the venue. They also raised concerns about the noise 
from the music and bottle collection at the premises. 

At the commencement of the hearing the restaurant’s solicitor Mr. Dadds 
asked for confirmation that members of the Sub-Committee had not been 
lobbied by the Ward Councillors and all three members Keeble, McCheyne 
and Slade confirmed this to be the case. 

The sub-committee first heard from the licensing officer Ms. Moses who 
outlined her report.  

The premises were currently a Turkish restaurant occupying the ground floor 
of a substantial building with a large car park to one side with residential 
housing surrounding the building. 

On 13th September 2018 an application for a Review was received from 
Martyn White of 576 Rayleigh Road, Brentwood, Essex citing issues relating 
to noise and anti-social ehavior. The Review related to two Licensing 
Objectives: Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

Mr. White addressed the Sub-Committee stating that the noise was excessive 
particularly at weekends. He also referred to anti-social ehavior. 

The Sub-Committee then heard a local resident Ms. Nixon who lived next door 
to the restaurant on the side where the kitchen bin area and staff rest area of 
the restaurant were located. She complained that she was often disturbed by 
the noise and violent ehavior that took place in the car park mostly late at 
night and noise from the refuse and glass disposal area. She stated that she 
also experienced noise from the kitchen during unsocial hours.  

The Committee then heard from Stephen Blake, Brentwood Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer and Dave Leonard a Council Licensing Officer 
who both related to the Sub-Committee their experiences of having attended 
the premises. Particularly Mr. Blake advised the Sub-Committee that he had 
recommended conditions to Mr. Dadds which would alleviate the problems 
relating the Licensing Objectives and produced a list of those conditions. 



266

Councillor Hossack addressed the Sub-Committee and spoke of the problems 
he had identified in his representation. 

Mr. Dadds then made his address and confirmed that the conditions identified 
by Mr. Blake were acceptable and gave detailed reasons as to why it was felt 
that the conditions addressed and ameliorated the mischief in reference to 
which the Review had been brought. 

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision. 

The Sub-Committee considered carefully all the information that had been 
presented to them both in the report and verbally at this hearing. The view 
taken by members was that the conditions identified by Mr. Blake were 
sufficient to overcome the challenges presented which undermined the two 
Licensing Objectives the subject of the Review. With a few slight alterations 
the decision made was to maintain the Premises License as previously 
granted but with the following additional conditions- 

1. Disposal of waste bottles and refuse into external receptacles must not 
occur between 20.30 and 08.00 hours; 

2. The handling of kegs, bottles, cleaning equipment, bottle disposal and 
similar items shall not take place after 20.30 hours or before 08.00 hours 
when the noise generated could cause a nuisance particularly outside the 
building; 

3. Arrangements must be in place to ensure that waste collection contractors 
do not collect refuse between 21.00 and 08.00 hours; 

4. An adequate number of suitable (lidded) receptacles shall be provided to 
receive and store refuse from the premises/site; 

5. Receptacles of waste shall be emptied regularly and to be maintained in a 
clean condition and cleaned professionally at least once a week; 

6. All external doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access 
and egress after 8pm daily and at any time when recorded/live 
entertainment takes place. (supersedes condition 1 of Annex 2)

7. The external doors associated with the flank/side kitchen and food 
preparation rooms shall have suitable door closers such closers to operate 
without having loud impact noise; 

8. The floor of the external refuse collection area and bin storage must be 
maintained to ensure that the floor surface is smooth, hard-wearing and 
free from holed/pitted areas or cracks on a temporary basis within 6 weeks 
and on a permanent basis within 3 months of this decision; 

9. The premises license holder or a responsible person nominated by them 
in writing shall receive and respond to complaints throughout the duration 
of all licensable activities. These complaints must be recorded and must 
note the steps taken. The records must be made available to the local 
authority upon request. Such records must be maintained for a minimum 
of 1 year; 



267

10. The Licensee to present to the Licensing Department of the Council a 
noise dispersal plan to be reasonably acceptable to the Council within 3 
months of this decision; 

11. Signs to be erected in the car park to the premises to keep noise down 
and to refrain from anti-social behaviour; 

The committee also asked that every effort should be made on all sides to 
foster a positive relationship between the premises and the local residents. 

The Committee would remind all parties that they have a right to appeal 
against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 

The meeting ended at 09.30 hours


